of ten per cent (10%) of the total number of issued Shares would result in the purchase or acquisition of
16,739,641 Shares.

4.	 An illustration of the impact of Shares purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
on the Group’s and the Company’s financial position is set out below based on the following assumptions:

4

(a)	 audited accounts of the Group and the Company as at 30 June 2012;

(b)	 in full exercise of the Share Purchase Mandate, 16,739,641 shares were purchased;

(c)	 the maximum price for the market or off-market purchases is $0.068 per Share, which is five per cent
(5%) above the average closing prices of the Shares over the last five (5) market days preceding
the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in Shares were recorded on the SGX-ST; and

(d)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the Shares purchases in the aggregate is $1,138,296.

(a)	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase of Shares Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit

and Held as Treasury Shares

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share Purchase

($’000)

Before Share
Purchase

($’000)

After
Share Purchase

($’000)

As at 30 June 2012
Loss After Tax (2,985) (2,985) (3,475) (3,475)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 688 688 498 498
Retained earnings (4,705) (4,705) (7,221) (7,221)

7,460 7,460 4,754 4,754
Treasury shares - (1,138) - (1,138)
Shareholders’ Funds 7,460 6,322 4,754 3,616

NTA (1) 7,156 6,018 4,754 3,616
Current Assets 3,840 2,702 989 (149)

Current Liabilities 9,200 9,200 10,722 10,722

Working Capital (5,360) (6,498) (9,733) (10,871)

Total Liabilities 10,133 10,133 11,655 11,655

Number of Shares (’000) 167,396 167,396 167,396 167,396

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (Cents) 4.27 3.60 2.84 2.16
Loss per Share (Cents)(2) (1.78) (1.78) (2.08) (2.08)
Gearing (3) 0.43 0.50 0.67 0.88
Current Ratio (4) 0.42 0.29 0.09 (0.01)

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less non-controlling interest less intangible assets.
(2)	 For illustrative purposes, Loss per Share is computed based on loss after tax and number of Shares as shown in the table above.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

5

(b)	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase of Shares Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit
and Cancelled

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share Purchase

($’000)

Before Share
Purchase

($’000)

After
Share Purchase

($’000)

As at 30 June 2012
Loss After Tax (2,985) (2,985) (3,475) (3,475)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 688 (450) 498 (640)
Retained earnings (4,705) (4,705) (7,221) (7,221)
Shareholders’ Funds 7,460 6,322 4,754 3,616

NTA (1) 7,156 6,018 4,754 3,616
Current Assets 3,840 2,702 989 (149)

Current Liabilities 9,200 9,200 10,722 10,722

Working Capital (5,360) (6,498) (9,733) (10,871)

Total Liabilities 10,133 10,133 11,655 11,655

Number of Shares (’000) 167,396 150,656 167,396 150,656

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 4.27 3.99 2.84 2.40
Loss per Share (cents)(2) (1.78) (1.98) (2.08) (2.31)
Gearing (3) 0.43 0.50 0.67 0.88
Current Ratio (4) 0.42 0.29 0.09 (0.01)

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less non-controlling interest less intangible assets.
(2)	 For illustrative purposes, Loss per Share is computed based on loss after tax and number of Shares as shown in the table above.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

such Shares purchases would represent the most efficient and cost-effective approach to enhance the
Share value.  Shares purchases will only be made if the Board believes that such purchases are likely to
benefit the Company and increase economic value for shareholders.

(E)	 Consequences of Shares Purchases under the Singapore Code on Take-over and Mergers

1.	 In accordance with the Singapore Code on Take-over and Mergers (the “Take-over Code”), a person will
be required to make a general offer for a public company if:

(a)	 he acquires 30 per cent (30%) or more of the voting rights of the company; or

(b)	 he already holds between 30 per cent (30%) and 50 per cent (50%) of the voting rights of the
company, and he increases his voting rights in the company by more than one per cent (1%) in any
six-month period.

7

2.	 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings interest or voting rights of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholder would be changed as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
 (Before Share Buyback)

Total Interest
(After Share Buyback)

Directors No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

Dr Chin Kon Yuen (1), (2) 75,766,600 45.3 27,073,000 16.1 102,839,600 61.40 102,839,600 68.3

Yeow Cheng Khim (1) 27,073,000 16.1 75,766,600 45.3 102,839,600 61.40 102,839,600 68.3

Timothy Chen Teck
Leng   - - - - - - - -

Eugene Wong Hin Sun 4,188,000 2.5 - - 4,188,000 2.5 4,188,000 2.8

Woo Lee Yong 971,220 0.6 - - 971,220 0.6 971,220 0.6

Substantial
Shareholder

Royal Institute
of Construction
Economists Pte Ltd

11,175,000 6.7 - - 11,175,000 6.7 11,175,000 7.4

Notes:

(1)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen and Ms Yeow Cheng Khim are husband and wife. Accordingly, they are deemed interested in each other’s
	 shareholdings in the Company and are substantial shareholders in the company.

(2)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen’s direct interest includes 37,883,300 Shares held in the name of Raffles Nominees Pte Ltd.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr Chin Kon Yuen and Ms Yeow Cheng Khim own an aggregate of 61.4%
of the shareholdings in the Company.

In the event the Company undertakes Share purchases of up to ten per cent (10%) of the issued Shares of
the Company as permitted by the Share Purchase Mandate, the shareholdings and voting rights of Dr Chin